

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

	X
	:
ANWAR, et al. v. FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.	: Master File No. 09 CV 0118 (VM)
	: 09 CV 5012 (VM) (<u>Morning Mist</u> Action)
	: 09 CV 2366 (VM) (<u>Ferber</u> Action)
	: 09 CV 2588 (VM) (<u>Pierce</u> Action)

**MORNING MIST PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO VACATE CONSOLIDATION ORDER
AND TO APPOINT MOVANTS’ COUNSEL AS CO-LEAD DERIVATIVE COUNSEL**

MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10119
Tel.: (212) 594-5300
Fax: (212) 868-1229

SEEGER WEISS LLP
One William Street
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 584-0700
Fax: (212) 584-0799

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CONSOLIDATION ORDER.....	3
A. The Standard For Consolidation	3
B. The Derivative Action Should Not Be Consolidated With The Class Action	4
1. Interim Class Counsel Are Conflicted With Respect To The Derivative Claims	5
a. Delaying the Derivative Claims.....	7
b. Securities Fraud Claims	8
c. PSLRA Discovery Stay.....	8
d. Class Definition	10
e. Derivative v. Class Claims.....	10
f. Liquidation Proceedings	11
2. Consolidation Violates The “No-Merger” Rule	11
II. MOVANTS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE DESIGNATED AS CO-LEAD DERIVATIVE COUNSEL	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....11

In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litigation,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106327 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2009).....4, 14

Brickman v. Tyco Toys, Inc.,
731 F. Supp. 101 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....5

In re Centerline Holding Co. Sec. Litigation,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36406 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2008)4

Continental Casualty Co. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
57 A.D.3d 411, 869 N.Y.S.2d 506 (1st Dep't 2008).....10

Devlin v. Transportation Commc'ns International Union,
175 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

In re FirstEnergy Shareholder Derivative Litigation,
219 F.R.D. 584 (N.D. Ohio 2004)9

Garber v. Randell,
477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973).....3, 11, 12

Glauser v. EVCi Career Colleges Holding Corp.,
236 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)6

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litigation,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....2

Johnson v. Manhattan Railway Co.,
289 U.S. 479 (1933).....11

Journapak Corp. v. Bair,
27 F.R.D. 509 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)12

Kammerman v. Steinberg,
113 F.R.D. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)5

Kramer v. Western Pac. Industrial, Inc.,
546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)10

<i>Levine v. American Export Industrial, Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>MacAlister v. Guterma</i> , 263 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1958).....	3, 4, 12
<i>In re Municipal Derivatives Antitrust Litigation</i> , 252 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>Priestly v. Comrie</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87386 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litigation</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993).....	3, 4
<i>Ruggiero v. American Bioculture, Inc.</i> , 56 F.R.D. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	5
<i>Ryan v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	6, 11
<i>St. Clair Shores General Employees Retirement System v. Eibeler</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72316 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006)	5
<i>Tobias Holdings, Inc. v. Bank United Corp.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>Tuscano v. Tuscano</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 214 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	5
<i>Wall Street System, Inc. v. Lemence</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2006 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2005).....	5
<i>Webb v. Goord</i> , 197 F.R.D. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	3
<i>Zdanok v. Glidden Co.</i> , 327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964).....	11

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(3).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)3
